

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

Whole Woman's Health, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Austin Reeve Jackson, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00616-RP

**DEFENDANTS PENNY CLARKSTON AND MARK LEE
DICKSON'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....i

Table of authorities.....ii

I. The Eleventh Amendment prohibits the court from certifying a defendant class of all state-court judges or all state-court clerks, because this would allow the plaintiffs to sue the state judiciary as an institution1

II. Certifying the classes and forcing Judge Jackson and Ms. Clarkston to defend the constitutionality of Senate Bill 8 in their capacity as class representatives conflicts with the Judicial Code of Conduct3

III. The proposed classes fail commonality and typicality because each class member will handle different lawsuits and will handle those lawsuits differently6

 A. Each class member will be handling different lawsuits7

 B. Each judge—and therefore clerk—will handle the lawsuits differently8

 C. Plaintiffs have not met their burden of proving typicality9

IV. Plaintiffs have failed to demonstrate that there is no conflict of interest between the putative class members10

V. The plaintiffs have failed to affirmatively demonstrate the adequacy of the proposed class representatives or their counsel11

VI. Certifying defendant classes of every state-court judge and court clerk would violate principles of comity, federalism, and abstention13

VII. The Due Process Clause and the Rules Enabling Act require the absent class members to be given notice and an opportunity to opt out15

VIII. There is no risk of “inconsistent or varying adjudications” because the federal judiciary transparently lacks subject-matter jurisdiction to consider lawsuits brought against judges and clerks acting in an adjudicatory capacity.....18

IX. The plaintiffs must establish Article III standing to sue each of the defendant class members19

Conclusion.....19

Certificate of service20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Mississippi, Inc. v. Finch</i> , 638 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Ameritech Benefit Plan Committee v. Communication Workers of America</i> , 220 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16, 17
<i>Ballard v. Wilson</i> , 856 F.2d 1568 (5th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Bauer v. Texas</i> , 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Bell v. Brockett</i> , 922 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11, 17
<i>Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001).....	10, 11
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	6
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	1
<i>Chancery Clerk of Chickasaw County v. Wallace</i> , 646 F.2d 151 (5th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).....	7
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	1, 2, 18
<i>Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020).....	1, 19
<i>Frazier v. King</i> , 873 F.2d 820 (5th Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Gardner v. Luckey</i> , 500 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1974).....	13, 14
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	10, 11, 15

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 7

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013)..... 10

In re Monumental Life Insurance Co.,
365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 18

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 5

Marchwinski v. Oliver Tyrone Corp.,
81 F.R.D. 487 (W.D. Pa. 1979)..... 16, 17

Martin v. Wilks,
490 U.S. 755 (1989)..... 15

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 6

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 7

Middlesex County Ethics Commission v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
457 U.S. 423 (1982)..... 9

Miles v. Wesley,
801 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 14

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 13, 14

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 2

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 15

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
506 U.S. 139 (1993)..... 2, 5

Richards v. Jefferson County,
517 U.S. 793 (1996)..... 15

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 7

Stoeffels v. SBC Commc’ns, Inc.,
238 F.R.D. 446 (W.D. Tex. 2006)..... 9

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 1, 7, 11, 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 2, 17

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.209 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A) 18

Other Authorities

Alexandra Hutzler, *Former Trump Aide Jason Miller Accused of
 Secretly Administering Abortion Pill*, Newsweek (Sept. 18, 2018) 7

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, *The Subjects of the Constitution*, 62 Stan.
 L. Rev. 1209 (2010)..... 6

Texas Judicial Branch, “Judicial Ethics & Bench Books,” [https://
 www.txcourts.gov/publications-training/judicial-ethics-bench-
 books/](https://www.txcourts.gov/publications-training/judicial-ethics-bench-books/) 3

Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed.
 2007)..... 11, 12, 17
